24 LC 112 2392

Senate Resolution 761

By: Senator James of the 35th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Global Sisters Speak Network; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, on March 9, 2024, the Global Sisters Speak Network will host its first inaugural
- 3 Women Conference at Oasis on the Edge, which will provide opportunities for networking
- 4 as well as feature a panel of distinguished women selected from across the world; and
- 5 WHEREAS, as keynote speaker, Mrs. Sumrah-Kelly will encourage women and girls to
- 6 embrace their culture and bring forth their visions through entrepreneurship, philanthropy to
- 7 the community, and shared sisterhood; and
- 8 WHEREAS, this remarkable network seeks to foster and empower a global circle of women
- 9 and girls to live abundantly in their authenticity as well as find success through business and
- 10 community endeavors; and
- 11 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the Global Sisters Speak Network be
- 12 appropriately honored during this special time.

24 LC 112 2392

13 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body

- 14 recognize and commend the Global Sisters Speak Network upon the grand occasion of its
- 15 first inaugural Women Conference and extend sincere best wishes for a successful event.
- 16 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 17 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the Global Sisters
- 18 Speak Network.